

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

04-04-2017

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2016AP2176

MARQUETTE COUNTY,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW J. OWENS,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED ON DECEMBER 9,
2015 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MARQUETTE COUNTY,
THE HON. BERNARD N. BULT PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Respectfully Submitted,

**MARQUETTE COUNTY
77 W. Park St
P.O. Box 396
Montello, WI 53949
(608) 297-3020**

**By: Chad A. Hendee
District Attorney
Marquette County, Wisconsin
State Bar No. 1036138**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW.....	1
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT DEPUTY NOLL HAD REASONABLE SUSPICION TO STOP DEFENDANT’S VEHICLE.....	4
A. Deputy Noll’s Incorrect Reliance on Wis. Stat. §346.19(1) Does Not Render the Stop Unlawful Because Owens was in Violation of Wis. Stat. § 346.04.....	4
B. Even If This Court Finds That Wis. Stat. §346.04 Was Not Violated, Deputy Noll’s Stop Was Based on An Objectively Reasonable Mistake of Law and Thus Did Not Violate Owens’ Fourth Amendment Rights.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)...	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES CITED

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 346.04.....	5,8
Wis. Stat. §346.19(1).....	4,5,10,11

CASES CITED

<u>Heien v. North Carolina</u> , 135 S.Ct. 530 (2014).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Anagnos</u> , 2012 WI, 341 Wis.2d at 601-02, 815 N.W.2d 675.....	7
<u>State v. Baudhuin</u> , 141 Wis.2d 650, 416 N.W.2d 60 (1987).....	8
<u>State v. Gaulrapp</u> , 207 Wis.2d 600, 558 N.W.2d 696 (Ct. App. 1996).....	7,8
<u>State v. Houghton</u> , 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis.2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143.....	9, 10
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 167 Wis.2d 672, 684, 482 N.W.2d 364 (1992).....	4
<u>State v. Popke</u> , 317 Wis.2d 118, 765 N.W.2d 569, 2009 WI 37.....	4
<u>State v. Sykes</u> , 2005 WI at ¶ 29, 279 Wis.2d 742.....	7
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 2001 WI 21, ¶ 18, 241 Wis.2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106....	4
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 668 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
